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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ PROCEEDINGS
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DATE: March 21,2018  TIME: 9:00 A.M.

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the Commissioners’ Room of the
Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in The Stapleton Enterprise in
the issue dated February 15, 2018, and posting at least by the third day before the schedule meeting at the Logan County Courthouse
and the Stapleton Post Office and was simultaneously given to the Chairman all members of the County Board. Availability of the
agenda was communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown

were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman Cecil Wonch.
Roll call was answered as follows: Present: Cecil Wonch, Chairman. Robert Doyle, Board Member, Scott Gaites Board

Member, Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor and Colten Venteicher, County Attorney. Absent: None.

Also present were Richard Gewecke and Richard Cook.
Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve February 21, 2018 minutes without reading as the Clerk previously

furnished each member with a copy thereof. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and Wonch. Nays: None.

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to approve claims as presented. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None.

COUNTY GENERAL

ARNOLD SCHOOLHOUSE GRAPHICS MISC EXP 111.57
BACON & VINTON CONTRACT AND EXPENSES 2131.98
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD EMPLOYER SHARE 7983.06
BRUMMET, JACK SALARY & BENEFIT 1192.43
CARSON, SEAN SALARY 3431.50
CARSON, SEAN SALARY 600.00
CARSON, SEAN POSTAGE 16.28
COMFORT INN LODGING 284.85
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT CO MEALS 17.48
COOK, RICHARD SALARY, BENEFIT & PHONE 479.71
COOK, RICHARD MILEAGE 141.70
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE FUEL AND REPAIRS 720.53
CVSOAN DUES 60.00
CREATIVE PRINTERS PRINTING & PUBLISHING 410.36
DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FIN DATA PROCESSING 181.84
DOYLE, ROBERT SALARY & BENEFIT 1514.93
EAKES OFFICE PLUS SUPPLIES 196.04
FREY'S GENERAL STORE SUPPLIES 1422.56
GAITES, SCOTT SALARY & BENEFIT 1514.93
GEWECKE, RICHARD SALARY 4298.34
HOBERG, KATHERINE SALARY 2074.94
MIPS, INC. SERVICE 626.61
MYERS, DEBBIE SALARY 3431.50
MYERS, DEBBIE SALARY 375.00
MYERS, DEBBIE MILEAGE AND MEALS 74.47
NE ASSN CO CLK,REG DEED ELECTION  DUES 75.00
NSA DUES 115.00
NE WEED CONTROL ASSN DUES 120.00
PETTY CASH FUND SUPPLIES, TELE. AND UTILITIES 1480.56
SPIFFY CLEANERS CONTRACT 1200.00
TATMAN, AMBER PART TIME SALARY 875.00
TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE DATA PROCESSING 25.00
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U. S. BANK

VERIZON WIRELESS
WEEMS, AMANDA
WONCH, CECIL

WOOD, DALEN
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
GENERAL ROAD

BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD
BREWER, CHARLES

BUD' S REPAIR

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CREATIVE PRINTERS
EASTSIDE SERVICE
FALING, GARY

FALING, GARY

FREY'S GENERAL STORE
LEACH, SCOTT

NE ASSOC OF ENG & HWY SUPER
PETTY CASH FUND

U. S. BANK

WONCH, CECIL
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
COUNTY LIBRARY
CREATIVE PRINTERS
PETTY CASH FUND
TRIMBLE, KATHRYN
TRIMBLE, KATHRYN
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
RETIREMENT

AMERITAS

TULLIS, GENE

WONCH, ROSE

911 SURCHARGE

KEITH COUNTY TREASURER
PETTY CASH FUND

SUPPLIES, REGISTRATIONS, POSTAGE
TELEPHONE SERVICE

SALARY

SALARY & BENEFIT

SALARY

EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

EMPLOYER SHARE
SALARY & BENEFIT
REPAIRS

SALARY

MILEAGE

FUEL AND REPAIRS
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
FUEL AND REPAIRS
SALARY

MILEAGE

SHOP SUPPLIES

SALARY

DUES

TELE. AND UTILITIES & SUPPLIES
SHOP SUPPLIES
MILEAGE

EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

PRINTING & PUBLISHING
TELEPHONE SERVICE
SALARY

MILEAGE, BOOKS, MISC
EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

COUNTY SHARE
PRIOR SERVICE
PRIOR SERVICE

MONTHLY PAYMENT
TELEPHONE SERVICE

477.09
221.83
2868.06
1514.93
4195.55
2141.61

881.72
3476.43
446.18
2076.00
168.94
462.72
99.12
22.76
2834.71
19.08
179.36
4308.43
160.00
572.83
1464.76
31.61
965.26

4.82
83.22
639.00
175.83
48.89

2264.38
48.00
12.00

200.00
67.34

TOTAL 70315.63

Scott Gaites and Lee Wonch reported on the meetings. Deb Myers gave a report on Zoning Workshop she attended and Rich Cook
gave a weed report and highway superintendent report.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to adopt and approve Resolution #18-4 approving the vacation or abandonment of Public road
60 from Avenue 145 east /2 mile to the end of County Road 60. Yeas: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Nays: None.

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to start new roadmen salary at a range from 13.75 to $16.00 per hour depending on experience.
Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and Wonch. Nays: None.
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Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve K & K Lawn Care to treat Lawn for 2018. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays
None.

It was decided by the County Board that the County would do their own bare ground kill for the shop and courthouse.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to amend personnel policy to have employees use up all sick, comp time, and vacation time
before using gifted sick leave. Yeas: Wonch, Giates and Doyle. Nays: None.

County Attorney visited with the board on the Lockhart Estate Gift. Attorney will contact persons involved.

No further business meeting adjourned to meet April 18, 2018 at 9:00 a.m.

Chairman
Attest:

Debbie Myers, Logan County Clerk



