



## DATE: March 21, 2018 TIME: 9:00 A.M.

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the Commissioners' Room of the Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in The Stapleton Enterprise in the issue dated February 15, 2018, and posting at least by the third day before the schedule meeting at the Logan County Courthouse and the Stapleton Post Office and was simultaneously given to the Chairman all members of the County Board. Availability of the agenda was communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman Cecil Wonch.

Roll call was answered as follows: Present: Cecil Wonch, Chairman. Robert Doyle, Board Member, Scott Gaites Board Member, Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor and Colten Venteicher, County Attorney. Absent: None.

Also present were Richard Gewecke and Richard Cook.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve February 21, 2018 minutes without reading as the Clerk previously furnished each member with a copy thereof. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and Wonch. Nays: None.

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to approve claims as presented. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None.

## **COUNTY GENERAL**

ARNOLD SCHOOLHOUSE GRAPHICS	MISC EXP	111.57
BACON & VINTON	CONTRACT AND EXPENSES	2131.98
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	EMPLOYER SHARE	7983.06
BRUMMET, JACK	SALARY & BENEFIT	1192.43
CARSON, SEAN	SALARY	3431.50
CARSON, SEAN	SALARY	600.00
CARSON, SEAN	POSTAGE	16.28
COMFORT INN	LODGING	284.85
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT CO	MEALS	17.48
COOK, RICHARD	SALARY, BENEFIT & PHONE	479.71
COOK, RICHARD	MILEAGE	141.70
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE	FUEL AND REPAIRS	720.53
CVSOAN	DUES	60.00
CREATIVE PRINTERS	PRINTING & PUBLISHING	410.36
DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FIN	DATA PROCESSING	181.84
DOYLE, ROBERT	SALARY & BENEFIT	1514.93
EAKES OFFICE PLUS	SUPPLIES	196.04
FREY'S GENERAL STORE	SUPPLIES	1422.56
GAITES, SCOTT	SALARY & BENEFIT	1514.93
GEWECKE, RICHARD	SALARY	4298.34
HOBERG, KATHERINE	SALARY	2074.94
MIPS, INC.	SERVICE	626.61
MYERS, DEBBIE	SALARY	3431.50
MYERS, DEBBIE	SALARY	375.00
MYERS, DEBBIE	MILEAGE AND MEALS	74.47
NE ASSN CO CLK, REG DEED ELECTION	DUES	75.00
NSA	DUES	115.00
NE WEED CONTROL ASSN	DUES	120.00
PETTY CASH FUND	SUPPLIES, TELE. AND UTILITIES	1480.56
SPIFFY CLEANERS	CONTRACT	1200.00
TATMAN, AMBER	PART TIME SALARY	875.00
<b>TRANSUNION RISK &amp; ALTERNATIVE</b>	DATA PROCESSING	25.00



## Logan County Board Minutes

Logan	County Board Minute	S
U. S. BANK	SUPPLIES, REGISTRATIONS, POSTAGE	477.09
VERIZON WIRELESS	TELEPHONE SERVICE	221.83
WEEMS, AMANDA	SALARY	2868.06
WONCH, CECIL	SALARY & BENEFIT	1514.93
WOOD, DALEN	SALARY	4195.55
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	2141.61
GENERAL ROAD		
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	EMPLOYER SHARE	881.72
BREWER, CHARLES	SALARY & BENEFIT	3476.43
BUD' S REPAIR	REPAIRS	446.18
COOK, RICHARD	SALARY	2076.00
COOK, RICHARD	MILEAGE	168.94
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE	FUEL AND REPAIRS	462.72
CREATIVE PRINTERS	PRINTING & PUBLISHING	99.12
EASTSIDE SERVICE	FUEL AND REPAIRS	22.76
FALING, GARY	SALARY	2834.71
FALING, GARY	MILEAGE	19.08
FREY'S GENERAL STORE	SHOP SUPPLIES	179.36
LEACH, SCOTT	SALARY	4308.43
NE ASSOC OF ENG & HWY SUPER	DUES	160.00
PETTY CASH FUND	TELE. AND UTILITIES & SUPPLIES	572.83
U. S. BANK	SHOP SUPPLIES	1464.76
WONCH, CECIL	MILEAGE	31.61
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	965.26
COUNTY LIBRARY		
CREATIVE PRINTERS	PRINTING & PUBLISHING	4.82
PETTY CASH FUND	TELEPHONE SERVICE	83.22
TRIMBLE, KATHRYN	SALARY	639.00
TRIMBLE, KATHRYN	MILEAGE, BOOKS, MISC	175.83
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	48.89
RETIREMENT		
AMERITAS	COUNTY SHARE	2264.38
TULLIS, GENE	PRIOR SERVICE	48.00
WONCH, ROSE	PRIOR SERVICE	12.00
911 SURCHARGE		
KEITH COUNTY TREASURER	MONTHLY PAYMENT	200.00
PETTY CASH FUND	TELEPHONE SERVICE	67.34
		TOTAL 70315.63

Scott Gaites and Lee Wonch reported on the meetings. Deb Myers gave a report on Zoning Workshop she attended and Rich Cook gave a weed report and highway superintendent report.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to adopt and approve Resolution #18-4 approving the vacation or abandonment of Public road 60 from Avenue 145 east ½ mile to the end of County Road 60. Yeas: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Nays: None.

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to start new roadmen salary at a range from 13.75 to \$16.00 per hour depending on experience. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and Wonch. Nays: None.



Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve K & K Lawn Care to treat Lawn for 2018. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays None.

It was decided by the County Board that the County would do their own bare ground kill for the shop and courthouse.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to amend personnel policy to have employees use up all sick, comp time, and vacation time before using gifted sick leave. Yeas: Wonch, Giates and Doyle. Nays: None.

County Attorney visited with the board on the Lockhart Estate Gift. Attorney will contact persons involved.

No further business meeting adjourned to meet April 18, 2018 at 9:00 a.m.

Attest:

Chairman

Debbie Myers, Logan County Clerk